Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones.

Wy, cyNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
S . YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
L]
S 5t oF ANGLEsEY SiE oMo ca coun
¥  COUNTY COUNCIL DL ANGEENI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH | PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION
AC ADFYWIO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH,
22 TACHWEDD, 2016 am 2.00 o’r gloch

y.p.

TUESDAY,
22 NOVEMBER 2016 at 2.00 p.m.

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, COUNCIL CHAMBER,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI | COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Mrs. Mairwen Hughes

01248 752516 Committee Officer

Swyddog Pwyllgor

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

Jim Evans, D R Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), Richard Owain Jones and
Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

T LI Hughes, Carwyn Jones, Alun W Mummery (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Dylan Rees

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated

R.Ll.Jones

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters)

Parch./Rev. Robert Townsend (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and
Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)
Mr Gerallt Llewelyn Jones ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Mén)




AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September,
2016.

SCRUTINY OPINION ON THE OPTIONS FOR RE-MODELLING THE YOUTH
SERVICE (Pages 9 - 62)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning.

INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES FOR ANGLESEY
(Pages 63 - 78)

To submit a report by the Head of Adult’s Services.

WORK PROGRAMME_(Pages 79 - 82)

To submit the Committee’s Work Programme.




Agenda Item 3

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26" September, 2016

PRESENT:

IN
ATTENDANCE:

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Derlwyn R Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun W Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Carwyn Jones, Robert LI Jones,
Dylan Rees

Other Members of the County Council present

Councillors Llinos Medi Huws, John Giriffith, leuan Williams
(Portfolio Member for Energy Island, Major Projects and the
Welsh Language)

Co-opted Member
Mr Keith Roberts (Representing The Roman Catholic Church)

Chief Executive

Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process
Transformation)

Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and
Service Improvement)

Head of Housing Services

Head of Learning

Head of Democratic Services

Housing Strategy and Development Manager (LR)
Community Safety Delivery Manager (CER)

Senior Challenge Advisor (GWE) (EVJ)

School Challenge Advisor (GWE) (1J)

School Challenge Advisor (GWE) (SG)

School Challenge Advisor (GWE) (MH)

Senior School Challenge and Support Advisor (GWE) (PM)
Scrutiny Officer (GR)

Committee Officer (SC)

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Councillor Hywel Eifion Jones
(Portfolio Member for Finance)
Gerallt Llewelyn Jones (Menter Mén)

Councillors Aled Morris Jones (Portfolio Member for Social

Services and Housing); Kenneth P Hughes (Portfolio Member
for Education)

Page 1



APOLOGIES
As noted above.

DECLARATION ON INTEREST

No declaration of interest was received.
MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration
Scrutiny Committee held on 19™ July, 2016 were presented and confirmed as
correct.

NORTH WALES JOINT PROTOCOL ON MANAGING UNAUTHORISED
ENCAMPMENTS

Submitted - a report by the Head of Housing on unauthorised encampments in
North Wales.

In 2013, the Welsh Government produced a document called ‘Guidance on
Managing Unauthorised Camping’, which was circulated to all local authorities
in 2015. The Guidan
[...]
rded to primary schools following GwWE'’s
intervention. Issues identified in relation to poor performance in schools were —
poor standards; teaching and learning needed improving e.g. numeracy;
leadership skills needed to be developed etc. Management plans were put in
place for improvement, and progress was monitored and reported to School
Governors. During the process of intervention, Challenge Advisers were also
required to respond to Estyn’s recommendations for improvement. Following
GWE’s intervention, standards in schools have improved due to the level of

Page 6



support schools received together with assistance from Head Teachers, school
staff and school Governors, who work collectively.

RESOLVED:

e To note the content of the report in relation to the effectiveness of
GwE’s input in improving outcomes for Orange/Red category schools.

e To note and support the recommendations of the report to improve
schools in the Orange/Red category.

WORK PROGRAMME

Submitted - the report of the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work
Programme to May, 2017.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on
22" November, 2016, with the following items scheduled for the meeting:-

e Transformation of Youth Services

e Joint working between Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and Isle of
Anglesey County Council

A representative from the BCUHB together with Council officers will attend to
give a presentation on joint working between the BCUHB and the County
Council. The aim of the session will be to scrutinise the integration of services
and suggest ways it can be improved for the benefit of the people of Anglesey.
The Committee agreed that the ‘Transformation of Youth Services’ would be the
first item on the agenda, and the BCUHB item would commence at 3.15 pm, with
invitations to attend extended to Members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED to note the submitted Work Programme.

The meeting concluded at 4.25 pm

COUNCILLOR DERLWYN R HUGHES
CHAIR

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to:
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee
Date:
22/11/2016
Subject; Scrutiny opinion on the options for re-modelling the Youth
Service
Portfolio Member(s): Councillor Kenneth P Hughes
Head of Service: Delyth Molyneux
Report Author: Enid Williams
Phone number: 01248 752938
E-mail: ewxed@ynysmon.gov.uk
Local Members: Relevant to all members.

A — Recommendation(s) and Reason(s)

1. Purpose
The purpose of the paper is to ask for the Scrutiny Committees’ opinion on the options for re-
modelling the Youth Service.

2. Introduction

As a result of the Corporate Plan and the needs of the service, a detailed review was carried out
from 2013/14 and 5 options were identified for the future development of the service, which
identified what could be delivered with between 20% and 60% efficiency savings.

An extensive consultation was carried out with over 1,000 young people (Autumn 2015), using
printed and online questionnaires and focus groups. Adults (including parents, councillors,
community councillors and the public) were also given an opportunity to respond, and 129
responses were received. As a result of the first consultation, the least popular provision was
eliminated, namely the County Youth Zone and the Outreach Bus Service.

Findings of the consultation can be found at :
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/consultations/findings-of-the-youth-service-
consultations/128489.article

With the remaining options, a Youth Conference was held on the 24™ of September 2016, and
54 young people attended, with a cross section of the 11-25 age group, including young men
and women, from all parts of the island. The service options were also presented to staff in the
Staff Seminar on the 8" of October.

Wyneb-ddalen i Sgriwtini 22/11/2016 Tud1lo4

Page 9



http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/consultations/findings-of-the-youth-service-consultations/128489.article
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/consultations/findings-of-the-youth-service-consultations/128489.article

3. What's new since the Members’ Briefing Session on 14/7/167?
During the second consultation, some issues that were considered priorities and others not
considered priorities by the young people, were highlighted as part of the remodelling, e.g.

. The two youth clubs for young people who have special educational needs should be
kept open;

. No support for lunchtime accreditation clubs;

. They were unwilling to travel to a town-based club if the village club closed;

. The clubs should be run by qualified/experienced youth workers, not volunteers.

. Small youth clubs should not be closed down completely in order to keep the large
clubs open twice a week;

. It is important that youth workers speak Welsh;

. It is important to have a youth worker in every school;

. They were angry/disappointed that the Council was making cuts to the service.

Some of these were incorporated into the final options for the remodelling. (Appendix 1- Re-
modelling options)

4. Remodelling Risks

There are substantial risks within the remodelling, and the main ones are due to the changes to
the part-time staff posts and the risk of losing qualified staff with substantial experience in the
field. In addition, the same provision will not be available to young people in rural communities,
although contact with Youth Workers will be more accessible as they will be working more
closely with schools.

5. Revenue Savings
In 2013/14 The Lifelong Learning Department were tasked with finding possible cuts of between
10% - 60% in the youth service’s budget.

Net budget for Youth Service at the time was £560,170.
Cuts of 10% to 60% of cuts against the budget would be as follows:

Cuts 10% cut 20% cut 30% cut | 40% cut 50% cut 60% cut
f f f £ £ £
56,017 112,034 168,051 224,068 | 280,085 336,102

Since 2013/14, the youth team have already 
[...]
 complete re-modelling of service. The third driver for change remains the significant cutbacks that the Council will need to find as part of its
Efficiency Savings programme, and the Youth service working with the Transformation Board was tasked to set out what could be provided for between 10% and 60% of the

budget it had in 2013-14.

d

CONSULTATIONS

During the autumn 2015 a consultation was done with over 1,000 young people regarding the future of the Youth Service. As a result of this first consultation, some of the
proposals of options for the service were dropped, such as the Outreach Bus and the County Youth Zone. The remaining options were further developed and presented to a
Youth Conference at Cartio M6n on Saturday, September 24" 2016 and to the part-time staff in the Staff Training Seminar held at Ysgol Uwchadd Bodedern on the 8" of
October, 2016, and have been discussed throughout development with the Lifelong Learning Transformation Board.

54 young people attended the conference, with a meaningful discussion being held with the young people voicing their opinions in a forthright and considerate manner.
Members from the service’s Youth Clubs attended from all areas of the island, also members of the Urdd, Young Farmers, Llais Ni and members and former members of

Page 1



YNYS MON YOUTH SERVICE

Our Youth, Our Future

Duke of Edinburgh Award groups. 38 young women and 16 young men attended the conference, aged as follows:

Age Number
12/13 11
14/15 21
16-26 22

GT obed

Full details of the comments made on paper by the young people are included in Appendix 1, but generally the main points can be summed up as follows:
e Both clubs for Special Needs Young People (Clwb Ni and Clwb Cybi) should be retained
e No support for lunchtime accreditation clubs
e They were not happy to travel to a club in a town if their village club closed
o  Clubs should be run by qualified and experienced youth workers and not by volunteers
e Small clubs should not be closed
[...]
 as well as improving the
efficiency and effectiveness of service delivery. The key aims of cooperation, partnership and
integration can therefore be described as follows:

e To improve care and support, ensuring people have more say and control.
e To improve outcomes and health and wellbeing.

¢ Provide co-ordinated, person centred care and support.

e Make more effective use of resources, skills and expertise.

Brief description of current integrated health and social care services

Mo6n Enhanced Care (MEC)

The Mo6n Enhanced Care service is a community based service which is co-located within Ynys
Mon’s Adult Social Services’ Department. The service provides short term intervention to
individual cases to avoid the need for unnecessary admissions to hospital, and to provide an
enhanced level of medical and nursing support to patients within their own homes and
community. The service is mainly aimed at the frail elderly population and to adults suffering
with chronic conditions, and cares for patients who would otherwise be admitted to hospital
and can also facilitate discharge more rapidly for some individuals.

Intermediate Care Fund (ICF)

The Intermediate Care Funding (ICF) provided by Welsh Government and administered by
BCUHB is in its third year. The funding is to be used to encourage collaborative working
between social services, health and housing, to support people to maintain their

Page 64



independence and remain in their own homes. The allocation of this grant, to both strengthen
and enhance current services and develop new ones, has been successfully managed across
health care, social care and partners in the independent and voluntary sector over the last 3
years. See Annex 1 for a list of Anglesey ICF funded projects.

The Integrated Family Support Service (IFSS) works with families who wish to make changes
within their family to keep their children safe. The IFSS works with families where alcohol or
substance misuse is the main risk factor. The service is voluntary and available for a period of
12 months. The service seeks to work with every member of the family.

Mon Community Link is an information service based within Medrwn Mon, the local
Community Voluntary Council. It provides information regarding support and community
activities in Ynys Moén. This includes any 3rd sector services for individuals with low to medium
needs. This includes activities such as social groups, lunch groups, befriending and community
transport and numerous other services.

The Single Point of Access (SPOA) has been in existence on Ynys Mon since May 2011. The
SPOA provides direct access to advice, assessment, and co-ordinated community health and
social care services for adults, by contacting one central point. This consists of access to social
workers, occupational therapists, physiotherapists and district nurses. The SPOA also aims to
direct those who need support from within their communities to the M6n Community Link.

The Community Mental Health Team (CMHT) is a co-located team of health and social care
staff who deliver mental health services in the community for Ynys Mon residents. The service
supports adults with acute, short-term and long-term mental health issues, including those
with enduring mental illness.

The Community Learning Disability Team ( CLDT) is a co-located team of social care and
health staff that support individuals with a learning disability in Ynys Mon. The team is one of
six similar teams across North Wales. Adult Social Care are the lead agency in the delivery of a
social care model of learning disability, with health colleagues providing specialised health
interventions for people on the Learning Disability Register.

Specialist Children’s Service (SCS) is a joint agency team, made up of staff from Health
(BCUHB) and Children’s Social Services (Ynys Mon County Council). The service was set up
under the auspices of a Section 33 Agreement between both agencies in 2013. The Service
was an integrated team prior to this date. The service works with disabled children and young
people with complex needs who are between the ages of 0 -18 years, and who live on the
island.

Page 65




What is the staffing complement of the integrated services?

Name of the service

Health Staff

Council staff

Medrwn Mén

MEC

7

0.5WTE

ICF projects

Staffing varies from

project to project

IFSS

2

4

Mén Community
Link (Third Sector

SPOA)
SPOA Possibly 1 in the 6
future

CMHT 25 29

CLDT 10 5

SCS 5 7 Core staff not
including support
workers

*Please note that these are a mix of full time and part time staff

What works well in terms of the service/what are the benefits?

MEC

Patients receive access to an enhanced level of medical/nursing assessment within
their own homes, avoiding the need to attend a hospital environment(where
appropriate, or where hospital admission has been declined by patient)

Co-location within Anglesey County Council Social Services department affords the
benefit of closer working relationships, ease of access to Social Services support at the
point of need, and strengthens communication for joint care planning.

Rapid access to diagnostics (i.e. full blood screen, including some using Point of Care
testing in patients home with results within minutes, ECG, 24 hour ECG) enabling
quicker decisions regarding management plans for professionals and patients.

Avoids the known adverse effects of hospital admission including Hospital Acquired
Infections and increases the likelihood of patients remaining within their own homes
longer.

Reduces bed utilisation within the hospital, thus supporting an improved patient flow.
Reduces the likelihood of need on longer term Social Care support through earlier
intervention, quicker recovery and referral into other community support services.
Cost effective- a recent service evaluation by the University of Bangor (2014)
estimated a cost saving of £2000 per 14 night MEC episode.

Page 66




ICF Projects

The Third S

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016

PRESENT:   Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
 Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Jim Evans, T Ll Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Dylan Rees and Dafydd Rhys Thomas.

Councillor K.P. Hughes – Portfolio Holder (Education)

Other Members of the County Council invited with regard to
Items 4 & 5

Councillors Lewis Davies, Jeff M. Evans, John Griffith, G.O. Jones, 
R. Meirion Jones, Llinos M. Huws, Bob Parry OBE, Alwyn Rowlands.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation),
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements),
Head of Learning (in respect of item 4),
Principal Youth Officer (in respect of item 4),
Programme Manager (CS) (in respect of Item 4),
Head of Adult’s Services (in respect of Item 5),
Integration and Engagement Manager (MP) (in respect of Item 5),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard Owain Jones – Member of the Committee

Councillors A.M. Jones, H.E. Jones, J. Arwel Roberts, Ieuan 
Williams.

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs. Ffion Johnstone – Area Director (West) – Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board,
Dr. Stephen McVicar – Area Medical Director (West) Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board,
Ms. Sian Purcell – Chief Officer (Medrwn Môn).

The Chair welcomed Councillor Jim Evans as a new Member of the Partnership 
and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to his first meeting.

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.



2

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jeff Evans declared a personal interest with regard to item 4.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September, 2016 were confirmed as 
correct.

4 SCRUTINY OPINION ON THE OPTIONS FOR RE-MODELLING THE YOUTH 
SERVICE 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Learning in relation to the above.

It was reported that as a result of the Corporate Plan and the needs of the service, a 
detailed review of the Youth Service was carried out from 2013/14 and five options were 
identified for the future development of the service.  Different scenarios were identified 
which could be delivered with between 28% and 67% efficiency savings. An extensive 
consultation was carried out with over 1,000 young people during the autumn of 2015.  
With the remaining options, a Youth Conference was held on the 24th September, 2016 and 
54 young people attended, with a cross section of the 11 to 25 age group from all parts of 
the Island.  The service options were also presented to staff in the Staff Seminar on the 8th 
October, 2016.

In 2013/14 the Lifelong Learning were tasked to find possible cuts of between 10% and 
60% in the youth service budget; the net budget for the Youth Service at the time was 
£560,170.  A breakdown of the potential cuts models/options were highlighted within the 
report.  

During the second consultation the following issues were highlighted :- 

 The two youth clubs for young people who have special educational needs should be 
kept open;

 No support for lunchtime accreditation clubs;
 They were unwilling to travel to a town based if the village club closed;
 The clubs should be run by qualified/experienced youth workers, not volunteers;
 Small youth clubs should not be closed down completely in order to keep the large 

clubs open twice a week;
 It is important that youth workers speak Welsh;
 It is important to have a youth worker in every school;
 They were angry/disappointed that the Council was making cuts to the youth service.

The Principal Youth Worker said that it is considered that there are risks within the 
remodelling due to the changes to the part-time staff posts and losing qualified staff with 
substantial experience.  In addition, the same provision will not be available to young 
people in rural communities, although contact with Youth Workers will be more accessible 
as they will be working more closely with schools.  

Issues raised by Members :-

 Young people are afforded valuable opportunities within youth clubs and there is a 
need to protect the service;



3

 The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust has recently supported a grant application by the 
Young Farmers Organisation and the Urdd but youth clubs do not have such an 
avenue of grant funding;

 Young people who attend their village youth clubs are unwilling to travel to youth clubs 
located in town locations as their affiliation and ownership of their youth club is 
paramount.  The closure of community youth clubs may result in the congregation of 
young people causing antisocial behaviour within the community due to lack of a place 
for them to socialise; some villages do not have a local Young Farmers Club nor a 
Urdd facility;

 The reduction in community youth clubs would deprive young people of cultural and 
historical visits to different locations within the UK;

 Young people have the opportunity to discuss a variety of different subjects i.e. 
bullying, sex education, abuse, drugs and alcohol problems etc.;

 Questions were asked whether youth clubs could take over/help with some elements 
of the Welsh Baccalaureate i.e. community voluntary work.  The Principal Youth Officer 
responded that locating Youth Workers within secondary schools would afford young 
people a contact link for voluntary/community work;

 Under the new arrangement young people would continue to have the opportunity to 
take part in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme within their school in all but one of 
the service options;

 Young people are afforded the opportunity to take part in the Duke of Edinburgh award 
scheme within the youth clubs;

 Recently an after school facility for children and young people has been opened in 
Holyhead by Communities First.  The ‘Holyhead Pod’ affords activities for young 
people to await until parents/carers are home from work.  Questions were raised as to 
whether such a facility would affect the attendance levels of the youth club at Jesse 
Hughes Centre.  The Principal Youth Officer said that the ‘Holyhead Pod’ facility 
attracts children and young people who come from school rather than the youth club 
which is open later in the evening.  Members suggested that a ‘Pod’ facility could be 
beneficial in other towns/communities on the Island.  The Principal Youth Officer 
responded that duplication of services needed to be considered before considering 
such a ‘Pod’ facility when there is an youth club within a town location;

 Concerns raised that the Executive has decided not to discuss the future of the Youth 
Services until after the Council’s Budget Consultation has taken place.  

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive :-

 That Option 1, a cut of the minimum of 28%, be the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee’s preferred option;

 To express concern that the Executive will not consider the matter until 
February 2017.

ACTION : As note above.

5 INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES FOR ANGLESEY 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Adult’s Services in relation to the above.

The Chair welcomed Mrs. Ffion Johnstone – Area Director (West) – Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (West), Dr. Stephen McVicar – Area Medical Director (West) -
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and Ms. Sian Purcell - Chief Officer (Medrwn 
Môn) to the meeting.  He also welcomed the Officers from the Social Services Department 
to the meeting.



4

The Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation) 
referred to the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 which sets out the legal 
framework for local authorities and health boards to work together to assess people’s care 
needs, support needs, and the support needs of carers.   She stated that the 6 local 
authorities across North Wales are collaborating with the local health board to produce a 
North Wales Population Needs Assessment which identifies the current and future care 
and support needs of people and also supports the integration of services. The 
assessment will be published in April 2017.  The local authorities and local health board 
will thereafter need to formulate an area plan within twelve months.

A brief presentation was afforded to the meeting which highlighted the partnership working 
between the Authority, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and the Third Sector with 
regard to the integrated Health and Social Care Services for Anglesey.  The service 
boards established and their role was explained to the Committee as follows :-

 Joint Public Services Board (Gwynedd & Môn);
 Children and Young People’s Partnership (Anglesey);
 Regional Partnership Board;
 Model Môn;
 Integrated Delivery Board (Anglesey);
 SPOA Project Board;
 SCS Management Board;
 North Wales Family Support Board;
 IFSS Local Management Board;
 Nightowls;
 Community Weekend working team

Dr. McVicar explained the role of the Môn Enhanced Care Team which supports GP’s to 
keep patients with acute medical problems at home when they would otherwise have had 
to be admitted to hospital.  The Team is based within the Social Services Department in 
Llangefni and is made up of Advanced Nurse Practitioners, Assistant Practitioners and 
GP’s and offers care for frail elderly people to help them to stay at their home safely.  Dr. 
McVicar referred to the Model Môn Team which is made up of representatives from the 
Health Board, Anglesey Council’s Social Services and the Third Sector and monitors 
various projects that deliver integrated health and social care to the residents of the Island.  

Dr. McVicar referred to the ‘Nightowls’ team which has been established from the 
Integrated Care Fund.  ‘Nightowls’ are a group of 6 experienced carers with 3 working shift 
on a rota basis.  ‘Nightowls’ offer care to people at night who have come from hospital and 
are within their home environment.  He explained the Community Weekend working team 
which consist of a Social Worker, Physiotherapist, Occupational Therapist and a District 
Nursing Team enabling the service to be available 7 days a week for the people of 
Anglesey.

The Acting Head of Children’s Services explained the work of the Integrated Family 
Support Service which works with families where alcohol or substance misuse is the main 
risk factor.  The service covers Gwynedd and Môn; it is a small team of 6 people (4 
Council staff and 2 Health Board staff).

The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn explained the role of the Môn Community Link information 
service which was established in January 2016 by Medrwn Môn.  Môn Community Link 
affords information to residents regarding community activities and support groups which 
are offered in Ynys Môn. 



5

The Head of Adult’s Services explained the role of the Community Mental Health Team 
which is a co-located team of health and social care staff who deliver mental health 
services in the community for the residents of Ynys Môn.  The service supports adults with 
acute, short-term and long-term mental health issues, including those with enduring 
mental illness.  He referred to the Community Learning Disability Team which is a co-
located team of social care and health staff that support individuals with a learning 
disability in Ynys Môn.  The team is one of six similar across North Wales.  Adult Social 
Care are the lead agency in the delivery of a social care model of learning disability, with 
health colleagues providing specialised heath interventions for people on the Learning 
Disability Register.  The Head of Adult’s Services further referred to a Specialist Children’s 
Service which is a multi-agency team, made up of staff from the local Health Board and 
the Children’s Social Services team at the County Council.  The service was set up under 
the auspices of a Section 33 Agreement between both agencies in 2013. The service 
works with disabled children and young people with complex needs who are between the 
ages of 0 – 18 years, and who live on the Island. 

The Head of Adult’s Service stated that there are at least 49 staff from the Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board and 52 Social Services staff working together 
(excluding staff working for the ICF projects) on a daily basis.  The annual budget for all 
the services is £8.6m, with £6.7m for Mental Health and Learning Disabilities services.  
The budget comes from various sources i.e. County Council, Health Board and Welsh 
Government.  There are over 11,000 adults and 150 families and their children who 
benefit from the services in one year.   

Matters raised by Members :-

 Whilst welcoming the services offered by the local Health Board, County Council and 
the Third Sector it was considered that local residents needs to be informed of the 
services available to them and where to access such services.  The Assistant Chief 
Executive responded that a wide ranging information system needs to be incorporated 
to inform people of the services available i.e. social media, video presentation in 
hospital clinics and G.P., surgeries together with information in the recently opened 
Cyswllt Môn at the Council Offices;

 Members referred to the Alltwen facility at Porthmadog which caters for improved 
access to health care services locally for patients.  This service at Alltwen has 
received high praise from the services provided.  Members questioned if such a 
facility could be afforded in Penrhos Stanley Hospital, Holyhead.  Mrs. Ffion 
Johnstone representing the Health Board responded that the facility in Alltwen 
encompasses the care and health services i.e. community nursing, hospital staff 
together with G.P’s as part of the service provided.  The Care and Repair service is 
also part of the service.  The facility methodology is that one person deals with the 
needs of the individual. She said that there is a similar model afforded at the Penrhos 
Stanley Hospital where a team is co-located but not fully integrated at present;  

 Members considered that recording of patients details either requiring care or health 
care, needs to be recorded on a computer system in detail.  Questions were raised as 
to whether the Council had a shared computer system with the health service to 
record patient’s details.  The Assistant Chief Executive responded that Welsh Local 
Authorities and NHS Wales organisations are working in partnership towards a shared 
system. The Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS), will enable safe 
sharing of information and help to deliver improved care and support for people 
across Wales.  Gwynedd, Wrexham and Ynys Môn local authorities will incorporate 
this system as from August 2017.  She stated that the WCCIS will improve the sharing 
of information between local authorities and the health sector immensely;

 Members referred to loneliness as being a major issue for elderly people living on 



6

their own.  Questions were raised as to how the health board and the local authority 
were addressing this issue.  The Head of Adult’s Services responded that the local 
authority is encouraging integration with the health board in facilitating activities 
through Age Well Centres and Intermediate Care funding has helped activities already 
in place i.e.  Llanfairpwll, Amlwch and Llangefni.  

The Chair thanked the representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and 
Medrwn Môn for attending the meeting to all Members and Officers of the County Council 
for their contribution to this item.

RESOLVED :-

 To accept the report as a formal update regarding integrated health and social 
care services provided in partnership;

 To support the future partnership and joint working under the ICF Grant 
provided by Welsh Government.

ACTION : As noted above.

6 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – the Scrutiny Officer’s report on the Committee’s draft Work Programme to 
May, 2017.

A Member expressed concern that large potential developers on the Island had not 
attended the Scrutiny Committee.  He noted that there is a need for such developers to 
inform and discuss the potential job opportunities which will be created by such 
developments on the Island and that a special meeting should be arranged to discuss such 
issues.  The Scrutiny Officer informed members that he had approached developers of the 
Land and Lakes project (Holyhead) in the past and that they would not be able to accept 
the invitation as they were in the process of submitting planning applications to the local 
authority and they did not wish to prejudice any decisions and commercially sensitive 
discussions with other organisations. 

RESOLVED to note the draft Work Programme and that the Scrutiny Officer be requested to 
approach large developers to attend a special meeting of the Committee in due course.

ACTION : As noted above.

The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm

COUNCILLOR DERLWYN R. HUGHES
CHAIR


